PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N		Name	Execution Date	
Steven M. BESSETTE 05/13/2009			05/13/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	ECOSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
Street Address:	3600 Mansell Road			
Internal Address:	Suite 150			
City:	Alpharetta			
State/Country:	GEORGIA			
Postal Code:	30022			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 1242		24415		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		00		
Fax Number:	(703)816-41	00 When the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	\$40.00	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	(703)816-41 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 703-816-400	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	(703)816-41 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 703-816-40(wfg@nixonv	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 an.com	CH 540.00	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(703)816-41 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 703-816-400 wfg@nixonv : NIXON & VA	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0 an.com NDERHYE, PC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	(703)816-41 <i>be sent via US Mai</i> 703-816-400 wfg@nixonv : NIXON & VA	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0 an.com NDERHYE, PC GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(703)816-41 be sent via US Mai 703-816-400 wfg@nixonv : NIXON & VA 901 NORTH Willem F. Ga	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0 an.com NDERHYE, PC GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(703)816-41 be sent via US Mai 703-816-400 wfg@nixonv : NIXON & VA 901 NORTH Willem F. Ga ARLINGTO	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 00 an.com NDERHYE, PC GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR adiano		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(703)816-41 be sent via US Mai 703-816-400 wfg@nixonv : NIXON & VA 901 NORTH Willem F. Ga ARLINGTON	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 00 an.com NDERHYE, PC GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR adiano I, VIRGINIA 22203		

500859668

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS FOR PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS Steven M. BESSETTE (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a citizen of the United States of America and presently residing at 873 Nialta Lane, Brentwood, TN 37027 has invented a new and useful invention entitled "PEST REPELLENT COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS" for which a so-entitled application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 15, 2009, having Serial No. 12/424,415; and

WHEREAS, ECOSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, having a place of business at 3600 Mansell Road, Suite 150, Alpharetta, GA 30022 (U.S.A.) is desirous of acquiring, for the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States of America, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under (1) the Invention, (2) all patent applications that may be filed for the Invention and that may ultimately claim the benefit of priority from the filing date of the above-identified United States Application, and (3) any Letters Patent that may be granted for said Invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10,00) to the Assignor in hand paid and/or of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said Invention in any country (including, without limitation, all extensions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations and the like thereof and such other forms of protection of industrial property as may be provided by any country), and all rights of priority in any country that are based upon the filing date of the above-identified United States Application and that are created by any law, treaty or international convention; the above transferred right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests all appropriate and competent Officials in all countries, whose duty it is to issue or grant Letters Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue or grant all Letters Patent for said Invention to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Page 1 of 4

1468374

PATENT REEL: 022682 FRAME: 0517

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY represents and covenants that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but without demanding further consideration therefor, they will (1) assist in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent as herein described and any other applications for Letters Patent that may be made covering said Invention; (2) communicate any and all facts known to him respecting said Invention; (3) testify in any legal proceeding involving said Invention; (4) execute and acknowledge all lawful papers and legal instruments; (5) execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications; (6) make all rightful oaths; and (6) generally do any and every lawful act deemed necessary to aid and cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in perfecting and maintaining the entire interest conveyed herein and in obtaining and enforcing proper patent or industrial property protection for said Invention in any country, particularly in cases of opposition, interference and litigation;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that the rights and obligations set forth in this instrument shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the power to insert on this instrument any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the recordation rules of any appropriate and competent authority, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AND THE PARTIES HEREBY agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year set opposite their signatures.

SIGNATURES BEGIN ON THE NEXT PAGE

Page 2 of 4

1468374

PATENT REEL: 022682 FRAME: 0518

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/424,415

BY ASSIGNOR:

MAY Date Date La Car

Witnessed by: Date: Name: Ue. Date: Name:

These -Steven M

51

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Geore la_

COUNTY OF COBD

In AL arta, on the 13 day of May, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
above state and county, personally appeared Sevente Ressette known to me or proved to be the person named in and
who executed the foregoing instrument, and being first duly sworn, such person acknowledged that she executed said
instrument for the purposes therein contained as her free and voluntary act and deed.

nest 0

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: <u>August 29</u>, Zól 2___

(SEAL)

This Assignment should preferably be signed before: (a) a Notary Public if within the U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If neither, then it should be signed before at least two witnesses. In all cases any formalities of execution required by the by-laws of the assignor company and the state or country having jurisdiction over the assignor, should be observed.

1468374

PATENT REEL: 022682 FRAME: 0519

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/424,415

Attorney Docket No. WFG-4380-252

BY ASSIGNEE:

5/13/09 Date

ECOSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 3600 Mansell Road Suite 150 Alpharetta, GA 30022

Witnessed by Date: Name: AU Ent Date: Name:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Georgia STATE OF COUNTY OF CO.64

In $\underline{A+Antk}$, on the $\underline{13}$ day of $\underline{M-hy}$, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above state and county, personally appeared \underline{Mrn} \underline{Mrn} \underline{Mrn} known to me or proved to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and being first duly sworn, such person acknowledged that she executed said instrument for the purposes therein contained as her free and voluntary act and deed.

in trubb

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: <u>August 29</u>, 2012

(SEAL)

This Assignment should preferably be signed before: (a) a Notary Public if within the U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If neither, then it should be signed before at least two witnesses. In all cases any formalities of execution required by the by-laws of the assignor company and the state or country having jurisdiction over the assignor, should be observed.

1468374

PATENT REEL: 022682 FRAME: 0520

RECORDED: 05/14/2009